|

7/ “““\\\ A ECO" SEARCH

% // RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURAL & APPLIED ECONOMICS

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu
aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only.
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.


https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
https://makingagift.umn.edu/give/yourgift.html?&cart=2313
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu

INDIAN JOURNAL
OF AGRICULTURAL
ECONOMICS

(Organ of the Indian Society -of Agricultural Economics)

JANUARY—MARCH 1965 1| No. |

Vol. XX |
.- [ U S

CONFERENCE NUMBER

—O

PROCEEDINGS
of the
TWENTY-FOURTH CONFERENCE
held at Vallabh Vidyanagar,
December 1964

SUBJECTS

I. STRUCTURE OF RELATIVE PRICES OF FARM PRODUCTS IN
RELATION TO THEIR PRODUCTION AND SUPPLY

2. ECONOMICS OF LIVESTOCK ENTERPRISE (INCLUDING
DAIRY) WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO THE SCALE
OF THE ENTERPRISE

3. INVESTMENT ON FARM AND CAPITAL FORMATION IN
AGRICULTURE

Rs. 6.50



THE

INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS
OFFICE-BEARERS FOR 1965

Presidentz.

Professor D. G. Karve

Vice-Presidents :

Professor M. L. Dantwala
Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao

Dr. B. N. Ganguli

Shri S. C. Chaudhri

Shri H. M. Patel

Hon. Secretary & Treasurer:
Shri G. B. Kulkarni

Hon. jt. Secretary:
Dr. C. H. Shah

Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee (Ex-officio as President-elect for the Conference)
Members of the Executive Committee:

Dr. A. N. Agrawal
Professor V. M. Dandekar
Dr. M. B. Desai

Dr. S. C. Gupta

Shri V. M. Jakhade
Dr. A. S. Kahlon

Dr. G. C. Mandal
Dr. G. Parthasarathy
Dr. S. M. Pathak

Dr. N. P. Patil

Dr. S. M. Shah

Dr. V. S. Vyas

Members of the Research Programmes Committee :

Professor D. G. Karve (Ex-officio as President of the Society)
Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee (Ex-officio as President-elect for the Conference)
Shri G. B. Kulkarni (Ex-officio as Hon. Secretary of the Society)
Dr. C. H. Shah (Ex-officio as Hon. Jt. Secretary of the Society)
Shri S. C. Chaudhri

Professor V. M. Dandekar

Professor M. L. Dantwala

Shri Raje J. R. Deshn.ukh

Shri V. M. Jakhade

Dr. A. M. Khusro

Sir Manilal B. Nana.ati

Shri H. M. Patal

Professor C. N. Vakil



CONTENTS

WELCOME ADDRESS—SHRI ISHWARBHAI"J. PATEL
INAUGURAL ADDRESS—SHRI BALVANTRAI MEHTA ...
PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESS—SHRI ASOKA MEHTA

STRUCTURE OF RELATIVE PRICES OF FARM PRODUCTS

IN RELATION TO THEIR PRODUCTION AND SUPPLY.

(1) M. S. RAO AND JA1 KRISHNA -

2y A. MAJUMDER AND D. K. BHATTACHARYYA
(3» (MRs.) P. KamMaLA DEvi AND R. RAJAGOPALAN
{4), A.S. KaHLON, S. S. JouL AND H. N. DWIVEDI
) P.V.Jonn

{6)» M. V. GEORGE ...

(7y N. A. MUIUMDAR

(8) S.P. SiNHA

RAPPORTEUR’S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—
Dr. B. P. Dutia

ECONOMICS OF LIVESTOCK ENTERPRISE (INCLUDING
DAIRY) WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO THE
SCALE OF THE ENTERPRISE

(1) V. N. AMBLE
{2)y P.S. SHARMA ...
(3) 4+ M. A. TELANG AND B. W. CHAVAN

(4)G T. A. RaMASUBBAN AND S. K. GOEL
(5) ; C. B. SiNGH

(6) ~. S. P. DHONDYAL AND PARMATMA SINGH
(7) / S. P. PANT AND S. V. KARANJKAR .
{8)c A. R. RAJAPUROHIT AND S. W. MURANIJAN ...
9), A. CHATTERJ AND S. K. GoswamI ...

RAPPORTEUR’S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—
DRr. P. BHATTACHARYA

PAGE

13

20
25
31
35

48
52
57

64

70
77
83
92
97
107
116
121
130

135



INVESTMENT ON FARM AND CAPITAL FORMATION
IN AGRICULTURE

(1) S. G. MADIMAN
(2) V' (MRrs.) TARA SHUKLA

OF}

K. RAMACHANDRAN NAIR
S. N. Sen

(5), -~ HARPAL SINGH ...

© -

C. P. SHASTRI

(7). D. SINGH AND S. D. BOKIL
®,

SUuHAS CHATTOPADHYAY

)] & M. L. PATEL
(10) \PRASANTA KUMAR BHANJA
(11)< B. Misra, H. K. DASGUPTA AND JAGANNATH MISHRA

(12) !

BIDYADHAR MisrA, AT KUMAR MITRA AND BENUDHAR MISRA

(13)@ D. C. SANCHETI

M
@

3)
4)

%)
(6

” RAPPORTEUR’S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—

SHR1I V. M. JAKHADE

ANNOUNCEMENT

VENUE OF AND SUBJECTS FOR THE NEXT CONFERENCE OF THE
SOCIETY

APPENDICES

CANSTITUTION OF THE SOCIETY

REPORT OF THE HON. SECRETARY & TREASURER FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 31SsT DECEMBER, 1964

BALANCE-SHEET AND INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT OF THE
SOCIETY FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31sT MARCH, 1964

LisT OF DELEGATES AND MEMBERS WHO ATTENDED THE TWENTY-
FourtH 2 NNUAL CONFERENCE, DEChMBhR 1964

List OF MEMBERS OF THE SOCIETY AS ON 31sT MARrcH, 1965

LisT oF SUBJECTS DISCUSSED AT THE ANNUAL CONFERENCES OF
THE SOCIETY—1940-64

PAGE

141
147
155
163
166
174
183
188
192
201

209
216
221

228

239

239
243
248

254
257

271



PREFACE

This issue of the Journal contains the papers and proceedings of the 24th
Annual Conference of the Society held at Vallabh Vidyanagar (near Anand), in
Gujarat during 26th to 28th December, 1964. Shri Asoka Mehta, Deputy Chairman,
Planning Commission, Government of India, presided over the Conference and
Shri Balvantrai Mehta, Chief Minister of Gujarat State inaugurated it. Besides
about 150 members of the Society, over 100 delegates from the various Universities,
Central and State Governments, Reserve Bank of India, State Bank of India and
other banking institutions, research institutions and other organisations attended
the Conference. The subjects discussed at the Conference were :

1. Structure of Relative Prices of Farm Products in relation to Their Pro-
duction and Supply.

2. Economics of Livestock Enterprise (including Dairy) with particular
reference to the Scale of the Enterprise.

3. Investment on Farm and Capital Formation in Agriculture.

As an unusually large number of papers was received and discussed on the
three subjects, it has not been possible to include all of them mainly because of the
prohibitive cost of printing them in this volume. The important points contained
in all the papers have, however, found place in the reports of the Rapporteurs.
There was a lively participation in group discussions on each subject. The
Rapporteurs’ final reports and the Summary of Group Discussions are printed in
this issue.

We take this opportunity to thank the Sardar Vallabhbhai Vidyapeeth
for organising the Conference under their auspices. We are grateful to Shri
Ishwarbhai J. Patel, Vice-Chancellor of the University, Shri H. M. Patel, President,
Charutar Vidya Mandal, Dr. V. S. Vyas, Hon. Local Secretary of the Conference -
and his colleagues who had made excellent arrangements for the Conference and
for their generous hospitality.

31st March, 1965. D. G. KARVE
President



