

The World's Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

## This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

Give to AgEcon Search

AgEcon Search
<a href="http://ageconsearch.umn.edu">http://ageconsearch.umn.edu</a>
<a href="mailto:aesearch@umn.edu">aesearch@umn.edu</a>

Papers downloaded from **AgEcon Search** may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.

# INDIAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS



(Organ of the Indian Society of Agricultural Economics)

Vol. XX

JANUARY—MARCH 1965

No. I

### CONFERENCE NUMBER

<del>---:0:---</del>

### **PROCEEDINGS**

of the

### TWENTY-FOURTH CONFERENCE

held at Vallabh Vidyanagar,

December 1964

### **SUBJECTS**

- STRUCTURE OF RELATIVE PRICES OF FARM PRODUCTS IN RELATION TO THEIR PRODUCTION AND SUPPLY
- ECONOMICS OF LIVESTOCK ENTERPRISE (INCLUDING DAIRY) WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO THE SCALE OF THE ENTERPRISE
- 3. INVESTMENT ON FARM AND CAPITAL FORMATION IN AGRICULTURE

#### THE

### INDIAN SOCIETY OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS OFFICE-BEARERS FOR 1965

President:

Professor D. G. Karve

Vice-Presidents:

Professor M. L. Dantwala Dr. V. K. R. V. Rao Dr. B. N. Ganguli Shri S. C. Chaudhri Shri H. M. Patel

Hon. Secretary & Treasurer:

Shri G. B. Kulkarni

Hon. Jt. Secretary:

Dr. C. H. Shah

### Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee (Ex-officio as President-elect for the Conference)

Members of the Executive Committee:

Dr. A. N. Agrawal
Professor V. M. Dandekar
Dr. M. B. Desai
Dr. S. C. Gupta
Shri V. M. Jakhade
Dr. A. S. Kahlon
Dr. G. C. Mandal
Dr. G. Parthasarathy
Dr. S. M. Pathak
Dr. N. P. Patil
Dr. S. M. Shah
Dr. V. S. Vyas

### Members of the Research Programmes Committee:

Professor D. G. Karve (Ex-officio as President of the Society)
Dr. J. P. Bhattacharjee (Ex-officio as President-elect for the Conference)
Shri G. B. Kulkarni (Ex-officio as Hon. Secretary of the Society)
Dr. C. H. Shah (Ex-officio as Hon. Jt. Secretary of the Society)
Shri S. C. Chaudhri
Professor V. M. Dandekar
Professor M. L. Dantwala
Shri Raje J. R. Deshn.ukh
Shri V. M. Jakhade
Dr. A. M. Khusro
Sir Manilal B. Nanavati
Shri H. M. Patel
Professor C. N. Vakil

### CONTENTS

					PAGE							
WELC	ome Address—Shri Ishwarbhar J. Patel .				1							
	GURAL ADDRESS—SHRI BALVANTRAI MEHTA .				6							
	DENTIAL ADDRESS—SHRI ASOKA MEHTA				10							
I KLOIL	PENTAL MODRESS — STRI MODRA METTA	••	•••	•••	13							
STRUCTURE OF RELATIVE PRICES OF FARM PRODUCTS												
	IN RELATION TO THEIR PRODUCT	TION	AND	SUPPI	LY.							
(1)%	M. S. Rao and Jai Krishna	••			20							
(2)	A. Majumder and D. K. Bhattacharyya		•••	•••	25							
(3)4	(Mrs.) P. Kamala Devi and R. Rajagopal	AN			31							
(4)	A. S. KAHLON, S. S. JOHL AND H. N. DWIVE	EDI			35							
$(5)_{2}$	P. V. JOHN	••		•••	40							
<b>(6)</b> 4	M. V. GEORGE	• •		•••	48							
<b>(7)</b> -	N. A. MUJUMDAR			•••	52							
$(8)_{3}$	S. P. SINHA	••			57							
	RAPPORTEUR'S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF	Grou	P Disc	USSION-	-							
	DR. B. P. DUTIA	• •	•••		64							
	ECONOMICS OF LIVESTOCK ENTERE	PRISE	(INCI	LUDIN	G							
	DAIRY) WITH PARTICULAR REF	FERE	NCE T	TO TH	IE							
SCALE OF THE ENTERPRISE												
(1)1	V. N. Amble				70							
					77							
					83							
(4)6	M. A. TELANG AND B. W. CHAVAN T. A. RAMASUBBAN AND S. K. GOEL .				92							
. , -	O D O				97							
•	S. P. DHONDYAL AND PAŔMATMA SINGH .	• •	• • •	•••	107							
	S. P. PANT AND S. V. KARANJKAR	. •		•••	116							
	A. R. RAJAPUROHIT AND S. W. MURANJAN	••	•••	•••	121							
	A. CHATTERJI AND S. K. GOSWAMI	•••		•	130							
RAPPORTEUR'S REPORT AND SUMMARY OF GROUP DISCUSSION—												
	Dr. P. Bhattacharya				135							

### INVESTMENT ON FARM AND CAPITAL FORMATION IN AGRICULTURE

(1)	S. G. MADIMAN	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••		•••	141			
<b>(2)</b> \	(Mrs.) Tara Shukla			***			•••		147			
(3)	K. RAMACHANDRAN N	Jair			•••				155			
(4)	S. N. SEN						•••		163			
		***			•••	•••	•••	•••	166			
<b>(6)</b> 0	C. P. Shastri		•••	•••	•••			•••	<b>17</b> 4			
<b>(7)</b> ,	D. SINGH AND S. D. I	Bokil	•••		•••				183			
(8)	SUHAS CHATTOPADHY	AY				•••			188			
(9) 5	M. L. PATEL		•••	•••					192			
•	Prasanta Kumar Bh							•••	201			
	B. MISRA, H. K. DASO					HRA	•••	•••	209			
	BIDYADHAR MISRA, A						R Mis	RA	216			
(13) <sub>A</sub>	D. C. SANCHETI	•••							221			
<b>O</b>	RAPPORTEUR'S REPOR	T AND	Summa	RY OF	GROUP	Discu	SSION-					
	SHRI V. M. JAKHAD								228			
ANNOUNCEMENT												
	VENUE OF AND SUBJ	FCTS F	ОВ ТН	e Nev	r Con	FERENC	E OF '	ruc				
	SOCIETY	ECIS F		E INEA		FERENC	is OF	ını.	239			
		1000	2.5.5									
APPENDICES .												
		1.		JIOLE								
(1)	Constitution of the	E Socie	ETY	•••	•••	•••		•••	239			
(2)	REPORT OF THE HON ENDING 31ST DECEM			& Tre	ASURER 	FOR T	гне <b>Y</b> 1	EAR	243			
(3)	BALANCE-SHEET AND	INCOME	AND I	EXPEND	ITURE	Accou	NT OF T	THE				
	SOCIETY FOR THE Y	EAR ENI	DING 31	ST MA	ксн, 19	964			248			
(4)	LIST OF DELEGATES AT FOURTH ANNUAL C						TWENT	Γ <b>Υ-</b>	254			
(5)	LIST OF MEMBERS				•		ксн, 1	965	257			
(6)	LIST OF SUBJECTS DI						-					
• /	THE SOCIETY-1940-	-64	•••	•••					271			

### PREFACE

This issue of the Journal contains the papers and proceedings of the 24th Annual Conference of the Society held at Vallabh Vidyanagar (near Anand), in Gujarat during 26th to 28th December, 1964. Shri Asoka Mehta, Deputy Chairman, Planning Commission, Government of India, presided over the Conference and Shri Balvantrai Mehta, Chief Minister of Gujarat State inaugurated it. Besides about 150 members of the Society, over 100 delegates from the various Universities, Central and State Governments, Reserve Bank of India, State Bank of India and other banking institutions, research institutions and other organisations attended the Conference. The subjects discussed at the Conference were:

- 1. Structure of Relative Prices of Farm Products in relation to Their Production and Supply.
- 2. Economics of Livestock Enterprise (including Dairy) with particular reference to the Scale of the Enterprise.
- 3. Investment on Farm and Capital Formation in Agriculture.

As an unusually large number of papers was received and discussed on the three subjects, it has not been possible to include all of them mainly because of the prohibitive cost of printing them in this volume. The important points contained in all the papers have, however, found place in the reports of the Rapporteurs. There was a lively participation in group discussions on each subject. The Rapporteurs' final reports and the Summary of Group Discussions are printed in this issue.

We take this opportunity to thank the Sardar Vallabhbhai Vidyapeeth for organising the Conference under their auspices. We are grateful to Shri Ishwarbhai J. Patel, Vice-Chancellor of the University, Shri H. M. Patel, President, Charutar Vidya Mandal, Dr. V. S. Vyas, Hon. Local Secretary of the Conference and his colleagues who had made excellent arrangements for the Conference and for their generous hospitality.

31st March, 1965.

D. G. KARVE

President